

CASE NOS. 11-16470, 11-16475, 11-16482

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Plaintiffs and Appellees

vs.

NEVADA STATE ENGINEER, ET AL.

Defendants and Appellants

Appeal From The United States District Court,
District of Nevada, Case No. 3:73-CV-201-LDG

ANSWERING BRIEF

OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE

WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP

Don Springmeyer, Nev. Bar No. 1021

Christopher W. Mixson, Nev. Bar No. 10685

3556 E. Russell Road

Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Telephone: (702) 341-5200

Facsimile: (702) 341-5300

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Pyramid Lake and the Newlands Project.	5
B. The Water Right Transfer Applications.....	9
C. Course of Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE USE OF WATER FOR WETLANDS AND WILDLIFE IS A DIFFERENT MANNER OF USE THAN USE OF WATER FOR IRRIGATION OF CROPLAND.	18
A. Nevada Law is Clear that Use of Water for the Maintenance of Wetlands for Wildlife is a Different Legally Defined Use than Use of Water for Irrigation of Cropland.	19
1. Nevada has long recognized the difference between using water for irrigation of cropland and using water for wetlands and/or wildlife purposes.	20
2. The Applicants Clearly Propose to Use the Water for the Maintenance of Wetlands for Wildlife Purposes and Not for Irrigation of Farmlands.....	23
B. The <i>Alpine</i> Decree Provides that the Use of Water for Irrigation is Limited to the Production of Valuable Crops and Pasture, Not the Maintenance of Wetlands.....	28

1.	The Intent of the Alpine Decree Was to Quantify and Confer Water Rights for Irrigation of Alfalfa on Newlands Project Farmland, not for the Maintenance of Wetlands for Wildlife.	28
2.	Congress Recognized the Distinction Between Water Use for Irrigation and Water Use for Wetlands and Wildlife.....	31
C.	The State of Nevada Recognized that the Manner of Use of Water Proposed for the Lahontan Valley Wetlands Would Be Wetlands/Wildlife and Not Irrigation.	33
D.	The Laws of Other States are Inapposite in this Context.....	34
E.	The District Court Correctly Held That the State Engineer Was Wrong to Ignore the <i>Alpine</i> Decree When Considering Change Applications for <i>Alpine</i> Decreed Water Rights.....	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE TRIBE HAS STANDING TO APPEAL RULING 5759.....	41
IV.	REMAND TO THE STATE ENGINEER WOULD HAVE BEEN IMPROPER AND UNNECESSARY.	44
	CONCLUSION	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	46
	CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 CERTIFICATE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Application of Filippini, 202 P.2d 535, 66 Nev. 17 (Nev. 1949)38

Charnock v. Higuerra, 44 P. 171 (Cal. 1896).....37

Churchill County v. Norton, 276 F.3d 1060, (9th Cir. 2001), amended and rehearing denied, 282 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 822 (2002).....31

City and County of Denver v. Brown, 138 P. 44 (Colo. 1914)37

In Re Water Rights Claim No. 1927-2, 524 N.W. 2d 855 (S.D. 1994) 35, 36

Jahn v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Court, 73 P.2d 499, 58 Nev. 204 (Nev. 1937).....38

Nehmer v. U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....17

Nevada v. U.S., 463 U.S. 100 (1983)..... 5, 6, 9

Prosole v. Steamboat Canal Co., 37 Nev. 154, 140 P. 720 (1914) 20, 28

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton, 354 F.Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972) passim

State v. Morros, 104 Nev. 709, 766 P.2d 263 (1988) 20, 21

Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. Secretary of Interior, 742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984)8

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) (“*Alpine V*”)8, 18

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) (“*Alpine VI*”)8, 18

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 503 F.Supp. 877 (D. Nev. 1980) (“*Alpine I*”) passim

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 863 (1983).....2, 40

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 878 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1989) (“*Alpine II*”) 8, 17, 42, 43

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 983 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1992) (*Alpine III*) 17, 38

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., Civ. No. D-183 (D. Nev. 1980)
 (“Alpine Decree”)2, 30

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co./Churchill County v. Turnipseed, 174
 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999) 40, 41

U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co., 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)17

U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co., 391 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004)20

U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co., 914 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1990)17

U.S. v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist., 492 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2005).....17

STATUTES

32 Fed. Reg. 4001 (March 11, 1967)7

40 Fed. Reg. 29863, 29864 (July 16, 1975) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....7

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–457

NRS 533.023 passim

NRS 533.03020

NRS 533.370 38, 39

NRS 533.43522
